of methanotrophs could be an explanation for the lower rate constant in the present results compared to the results from lakes 485

cited above.

It is furthermore worth to mention here that Schmale et al. (2018) described an unresolved CH4 source in oxic upper waters of

the central Baltic Sea, possibly related to zooplankton activity. This source has not been addressed in the present study.

4.1 Sensitivity experiments

A series of sensitivity experiments was performed on different parameters used in the modeling of CH4 and its stable isotopes 490

(Table 1). The adjusted parameter values are listed in Table 3. Modeled profiles are then drawn for both winter conditions

(February) and summer conditions (August) of 2015 (Fig. S6-S11), which gives an indication of season dependent contrasting

conditions in surface waters above the halocline. Methane cycling in the model is largely dominated by benthic release,

oxidation in the water column, and outgassing (Table 2; Fig. 6). For that reason, sensitivity experiments on riverine and North

Sea CH4 concentrations were not included.  495

Table 3. Adjusted parameter values and change (%) compared to the standard model run in the various sensitivity experiments.

Model run Adjusted parameter Notation Value Unit

test 1 Potential maximum oxidation rate (MOX) vWCH4_O2 4 (-50%) nM d-1

test 2 Potential maximum oxidation rate (MOX) vWCH4_O2 12 (+50%) nM d-1

test 3 Half saturation value, CH4 oxidation hCH4 30 (-50%) nM

test 4 Half saturation value, CH4 oxidation hCH4 90 (+50%) nM

https://doi.org/10.5194/gmd-2023-211
Preprint. Discussion started: 26 March 2024
c© Author(s) 2024. CC BY 4.0 License.

23

test 5 Half saturation value, CH4 oxidation hO2 50 (-50%) µM

test 6 Half saturation value, CH4 oxidation hO2 150 (+50%) µM

test 7 Fractionation, CH4 oxidation αoxi 0.984 (-4‰) -

test 8 Fractionation, CH4 oxidation αoxi 0.992 (+4‰) -

test 9 Sediment source, δ13C-CH4, oxic water δ13C-CH4sed -70 (-10‰) ‰

test 10 Sediment source, δ13C-CH4, oxic water δ13C-CH4sed -50 (+10‰) ‰

test 11 Sediment source, CH4 flux, oxic water rSED 25 (-50%) µmol m-2 d-1

test 12 Sediment source, CH4 flux, oxic water rSED 75 (+50%) µmol m-2 d-1

4.1.1 MOX and AOM: rates, half-saturation constants, and fractionation

Adjusting the potential maximum rate of MOX (vWCH4_O2) by ± 50% (tests 1-2) has a large influence on CH4 concentrations 500

(Fig. S6), where decreased vWCH4_O2 (test 1) leads to substantially higher CH4 concentrations, and increased vWCH4_O2 (test 2) to

lower CH4 compared to the standard model run. Since the MOX rate in addition to vWCH4_O2 depends on CH4 concentration,

the changed CH4 concentration in itself will further modify the shape of the MOX profile (CH4 oxidation also consumes O2,

but the influence on O2 concentration is small compared to the influence on CH4 concentration, since O2 and CH4 typically